»

R | | 5/%/&*/ |

SN STATE OF MICHIGAN JuUL 23 194
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

UNDER ACT 312, PUBLIC ACTS OF 1969,
AS AMENLDED

IN THE MATTE WEEN:
‘ R BETWEE? MERC CASE

TOWNSHIP OF LEONI (Employer) (Township) NO. L83 F-580-M

-and-

LOCAL 1766 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS,
MICHIGAN STATE FIREFIGHTERS
UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC (Union)

OPINION AND AWARD

APPEARANCES:
CHAIRMAN: Mario Chiesa \
. ———e——
N~
UNION DELEGATE: Virgil H. Carroll
EMPLOYER DELEGATE: David Phelps
FOR THE UNION: Willard F. Rappleye
511 South Jackson
Jackson, Michigan 43203
FOR THE EMPLOYER: Robert D. Flack -
329 'West Franklin
Jackson, Michigan 49201
INTRODUCTION

A Petition for 312 arbitration was received by MERC on
August 9, 1983, Subsequently the Chairman was appointed via a
notice dated September 22, 1983.

A pre-arbitration conference was held in Mr. Flack's orffice
on December 5, 1983. The hearing took place on January ¢, 1934,
at the courthouse in Jackson, !Michigan. Briefs were filed and

this Opinion and Award follows as soon as possible.,




L

- T T I s e e e e e e b e A e L E-

STIPULATION AND ISSUES

The parties stipulated that the Collective Bargaining
Agreement would.have a term of one year commeﬁcing with July 1,
1983, and terminating-on June 30, 1984. By written stipulation
the parties agreed there were only two issues. The first issue
was wages and thelparties agreed it should be characterized as
economic. The second issue was called “minimum manning" and
there was no agreement as to whethef_;he issue should be
characterized as economic or non-eéonomic. After hearing proofs
on the issue and prior to the end of the heariﬁg, the panel
characterized the issue 4s ecoconomic, The Union's delegate
dissented. | |

Both parties waived ali.of the éime limits in the statute
and agreed the matter was properly before the panel“for determina-
tion.

More agreements and understandings will be discussed as
they become relevant.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

GENERAL

Leoni Township is located in Jackson County. Leoni,
Blackman Townshig and Summit Township are all in the general
geographical area and surround the City of Jackson,

Leoni has approximately 56 square miles. Summit Township
has approximately 32 square miles and it appears that both
Blackman and Summit have a higher population than Leoni, even
though Summit has much less industry, while Biackman has more
"high-rise"” buildings. Blackman Township employs public safety
officers who are cross-trained as both policemen and fire-
fighters. However, it appears data in the record regarding
Blaﬁkman relates to when there were firefighters.

Up uptil approximately seven or so months ago Leoni maintai

three fire stations. However, this was reduced to two stations,

Led




..-......;..--'f.; ..._,_‘_ : k

The bargaining unit is made up of twelve firefighters and one
clerk didpatcher. The north station has twe pumpers, a rescue
unit, two gras; rigs and a tanker. The southern station has
two pumpers, a tanker, a rescue unit and a grass rig.

Generally there are two firefighters on duty at any one
time at each station. This ma? vary with vacations and other
leaves. H&wever, the general complement on duty at any one time
is four firefighters. Thus, it is apparent that the maximum
manpower reply from any one station under the best of conditions
would be two firefighters. Generally the responsé is one fire-
fighter per rig.

The Department also maintains apbroximately fifteen
to thirty volunteers. They also respond to fires with var—ing
degrees of promptness, along with the full-time fiieﬁighters
from the station and perhaps full-time firefighters who are off
duty at the time. .

In the past couple of years it appears that the number of
runs have fallen to about 690 per year. In the past it has been
closer to 700 or 750 runs per year.

The prior Collective Bargaining Agreement terminated on
June 30, 1983. Specifically, the last wage increase was received
by the firefighters on July 1, 1981. That contract was carried

over and remained in effect until June 30, 1983.

1
»

. COMPARABLES

"Section 9 of Act 312 establishes the criteria or to use
the statute's phrase, '"factors" which the arbitration panel shall

base its findings, opinion and order. The panel and the chairman

are well aware of these factors and have carefully referred and

studied same.
One of the most relied upon portions of Section 9 of Act
312 concerns comparison of wages, hours and conditions of employ-

ment between the emplovees involved in the dispute and other

/




H

emplovees performing similar services, intér alia, in public
employm;nt in comparable communities,

Many times the parties will gtipulate to a list of com-
parable‘communicies, but in this case that was not possible. The
Union has'submittéd data regarding Blackman Township, Summit
Township and the City of Jackson. The Employer has suggested
that the communities in question ére not really comparable to
Leoni,

It is quite clear that geographically all of the communitie

Lia}

in question are cldsely related and iﬁ fact border on each other.
This of cours; is one of thé elements Ghich is generally analyzed |
in determining comparability.

There was some informatién regarding the budgets existing
in Blackman Township and Summit Township, along wi;h that in
Leoni, and of course this inﬁprmaticn’and evidence was carefully
considered. |

It is pretty difficult to cdnclude fr;m the record that
the City of Jackson should be chéracterized as being comparable
to Leoni.Township for the purposes of this hearing. Perhaps the
City of Jackson can be looked to as more of a benchmark in the
area rather than.a Eommunity which is truly comparable. Without
getting into the real specifies, it must be noted that the size
of the J;ckson Fire Department far exceeds that of Leoni's ana
the type of geographical ;;ea Jacksﬁn firefighters are involved
with differs greatly from the character of the area inm Leonti.
“here are of course many other reasons'why Jackson cannot be
considered comparable. |

The similiarities exigsting between Blackman and Leoni have

essentially been stated above, but there is one aspect which must
be carefully considered. ©Now, most officers in Blackman are :

public safety officers which means they are trained to do both




|
i
pelice and fire work. There is a distinction between their dutivi
and the duties encompassed by Leoni firefighters. Leoni fire- !
fighters are strictly firefighters and are not cross-trained as
police officers. It is understood that Blackman 1s in the
same general area, may be of the same general size, and have
other similarities, but it must also be understood that there
are distinet differences which cannot be ignored. .

Summit firefighters are not cyoss-t;ained En pqlice work.
The other similarities existing between Summit and Leoni have been
stated above and others in the record have certainiy been con-
sidered. It would not be indppropriate to examine the wages,
hours and conditiﬁns of employment'ﬁhatlexist for firefighters

in Summit when dealing with the current dispute,

ABILITY TO PAY

Another‘of the factors.contained in Secticn 9 of the statutg
mentions a criteria which is generally known as tﬂe ability to
pay. -This-of-éourse means the financial ability of the unit of
government to ﬁeet éhe costs.,

In this regar&lthe evidence contained both exhibits and
testimony, all of which was carefully considefed. The evidence
established that since 6/30/81 the percentage of the total general
and firefight;r expenditures attributed to the Fire Department
have risen from 467 on that date to a projected 53% on 6/30/85.
The peak is projected to be 54% on‘6/30/84} The percentage figures
do not include a salary increase and is noteworthy to recognize

that when a salary increase of approximately 6% was utilized,

as indicated by Mark T. Kettner, the CPA testifying on behalf of




J—

the Township, the percentage figures becamg 55% for 6/30/84 and
54% for 6/30/85. That 6% was figured in as being given to the
firefighters on 7/1/83. Of course that didn't happen. This is
nateworthy because itlmust-be understood, as subsequently will be
seen, the Employer's last-offer of settiemeﬁt is a 4% increase.
The record also establishes that recently a fire aad
department millage waé defeated by the voters. It was also
indicated in the testimony that the ﬁrojecged fund balance on
6/30/8; after considerion of salary increases and potential retireq
ments, would be beloﬁ the minimup désirable levels, Aetually
it would be 579,5?6.?5;.while accordinéito the testimeony, the
fund balance should be around $84,669.00. But, again, it must
be noted that the $79,000.00 figure is based on a 6% wage increase
The record also establishes that the combined fund revenues
were approximately 3787;000.00 on 6/30/81; This increased to
about $841,000.00 on 6/30/82, which decreased to about $820,000.00
on 6/30/83. fhis decreased to a projected $775,000.00 on 6/30/84
whieh should increase to $791,000.00 on 6/30/85.

Related to the argumenﬁ regarding ability to pay is considexd:

tion of other expenditures made by the‘Emplbyer. For insténce,
the Department purchased a new rescue mini pumper for approximately
$40,000.00, and bought new radio equipment for approximately
$20,000.00. It-should be noted that according to the Employer's
accountant a 6% wage increase applied at 7/1/83 would cost
approximately $14,100.00. |

Of course the ultimate question is what does all the above,

and of course other items contained in the record which have not

been dESplayedﬁ.mean to the outcome of this arbitration? It must

be noted that financial costs and ability to pay are one of the

criteria or factors which must be considered. It has been sco




R U T

considered by this panel and frankly it must be found that the
Township has more than the ability to pay the awards contained
herein.

In fact, the CPA called by the Township indicated, inter
alia, that the Township needed to take a close look at all its
expenditures and especially a very large item like the Fire
Department. He went on to state: "I believe the Township can
afford to expend additional dollars,_but they must find some
stability there."” |

WAGES_ - ECONOMIC

As indicated previousl§ the last. wage increase received by
the firefighters was on 7/1/81. Whilg Ehe specific figures were
not in the record, the ability to calculate same were, and it
appears that the current salary rates are as follows:

Start $12,069.54

One Year $14,420.00

Two Years $14,870.56 (galceylated by tgggn%a c
%37 meng}oneg IRTIId§;
dgteement

Three Years 8$15,128.64

Four Years $15,485.72

Seven Years $15,814 .62

Ten Years $16,370.82

Five-Year
Captain $16,927.02

Ten-Year
Captain $17,483.22

Radio Operator $14,479.74
The parties' last offers of settlement regarding wages are
contained at the end of this section. Briefly the Township's
last offer of settlement is a 4% across-the~board increase. Using

the current figures calculated above, the Union's offer ranges fronm




very difficult to look at that 9.8% and. suggest that it supports

about a 19.3% increase for starting firefighter to about 14.4%
for a ten-year captain. The Union's offer_represents rather
substantial percentage increases.

One of the criteria or "factors" contained in Section 9 of
the statute deals with the consumer price index which has generallpy
beer described as the cost of living. The only data in the record
ls the index figures for July 1, 1981, and November, 1983,
Utilizing the urban wage earner's and clerical wofker's index,
1967 = 100, a simple calculation indicates that the CPI has

increased during the period mentioned by about 9.872. Yet, it is

the Union's-last offer of settlemen£ mofe competently than the
Township's. It must be remémbered that the firefighters actually
received a raise on July 1, 1981; according to the'ég:eement it
was 3%. Additionally, an examination of the contract indicates
that Article XX, the_ Wage ané Hour provision, contains a cost of
living adjustment. There is nothing in this record which suggests
that the édjustment was not in force during the time in question.
Thus, some of the pressure imposed by the increasing CPIl should
have been relieved by the COLA provisions. - Thus, as indicated

it cannot be concluded that the data makes the Union's offer more |
acceptable even though it does show a percentage iﬁcrease over
the period dealt with of alﬁost 10%.

There ié also the data tegarding the comparable communities
and as aforestated, an.analysis of same is one of the criteria
named Jin Section.9 of the statute. As expected, when dealing with
a firéfighter rate, a top paid firefighter in Jaékson at maximum
senioyity would make many thousand dollars more than a firefighter
in Leoni, either at the current rate or the rates contained in
tﬁe parties' offers. As of 7/1/82, a fourdear firefighter in

Blackman made just over $21,000.00. This figure exceeds both




the Union's offer and the Township's offer. It also appears
that the figure is for a firefighter, but currently officers are
responsible for both police and fire duties. This makes a
difference and doesn't make it easy to coméare the wage rates

on an even scale. |

This leaves Summit Township. According to the evidence,
as of April 1, 1983, it would appear that during ﬁhe first year
of employment a Summit Township firegighter'would recéive just
over $12,000.00. That's about tﬁe same as a startihg firefighter
in ieoﬁi wou;d receive.i However, Erom‘phat point uplthings seem
to changé.' A five-year firefighter”in.Sum;it Township would
receive almost 520,000.00, while currently a firefighter in Leoni
at that level 6f experience would receive about $15,500.00,
Certainly there is quite a difference at that point. .&he last
offers of settlement submitted by the parties.narrows the gap
and of course the Union's last offer of settlement narrows it
much more substantially, but still a firefighter with five years
of service woul& be making just under $18,000.00 if the Union's
last offer of settlement were accepted.

It 1s quite clear that when there is a strict comparison
based only upon the wage data, Summit Township firefighters are
paid quite 2 bit more and &ill be pgid quite a2 bit more regardless
of whese last offer of settlement is adopted. When isolated it =
perhaps could be concluded that this data would more logically
supporf the Union's last offer of settlement than the Townshipts.
However;.it is unknown what the historical relationship is between

the communities and whether perhaps Summit Township has always

paid its firefighters more than Leonti.
The record contains information regarding the wage rates |

paid to Leoni police officers, Effective Julv 1, 1983, an officer;
starting rate would be $13,006.00. There are annual increases

until the fourth year and the last increase 1is give 1 the




T

sixth year. Bﬁginning with the first year the wage rates are:
$15,195.00, $15,807.00, $16,065.00, $16,422.00 and $17,711.00,
The rates substantially exceed the current rates being paid fire-
fighters. “

Nevertheless, adoption of the Union's last offer of éethle-
ment would place the.firefighters substantially ahead of the
police officers. The firefighter's startiﬁg.racelwould be
$14,421,00, and at the four-year level ﬁhérE'a police officer
makes $16,422.60, the Union's offer provides fof $17,936.76. At
ten years, the maximum rate,la firefighter would receive $18,847.6
while a maxiﬁum-rate inaicated for -a p;lice officer, reached at A
six years, is $17,711.00.

Adﬁption of the Township's last offer of settlement would
place the firefighters just slightly behind police officers. For
instance, the starting rate would be $12,552.00 as opposed to
$13,006.00 for police officers. Up through the years the fire-
fightersf rate would follow the police officers' rate by a varying
amount. It appears the most common variance would be between
$300.00 or $400.,00.

When the Fire Chief testified, he indicated that he couldn't
really say for sure that back in 1981 the police and firemen were
at parity. T;us, it is pretty difficult to gauge the above ip
light of any historical relationship. However, it is quite
apparent that the Township's last offer of settlement is much
closer to the police rate than is the Union's last offer of
settlement. This certainly doesn't have conclusive significance,

but historically the relationship between employees of the same

employer have been studied in this type of dispute. Section 9

of the Act specifically allows for recognition of items or concept:

which are generally recognized in coliective bargaining.

=10~




In resolving this dispute it must be understood that the
language of the‘statute does not give the panel the authority to
impose a wage rate which it considers fair aﬁd equitable. The
statute mandates that the panel accept one or the othér last offer
of settlement. It must accept that offer which is most acceptablel
in light of the pr00fs. "That doesn't mean the panel feels ﬁhat th
offer is what indeed should have been arrived at had the matter
been successfully negotiated. Perhaps the figure should be sub-
stantially different, but the énly thing the panel can do is
accept that offer which is more accéptable in light of the proofs,.

When the statutory standard is dpplied, the panel is forced
to comclude that the Township's last offer of settlement is more
acceptable than the Union's; The discussion above makes this |
apparent. It is true that the firefighters have noﬁ.had a wage
increase since July 1, 1981,?but it appears that some of the CPI
pressure was taken up by the cost of living provision in the
contract, While the comparable data regarding Summit Township
may tend to make the Union's last offer of settlement more accept-
able, a careful consideration of the other criteria in the statute
which can be applied to these facts cl?arly establish that the
Township's last offer of settlement must be accepted.

There were no questions regarding retroactive application
because by their own terms both last offers of settlement are
effective retroactive to July 1, 1983, Neveftheless, it would be
appropriate to note that given the authofity in the statute, if
the parties had not offered last offers of settlement which indeed
commenced back on July 1, 1983, the Chairman would have ordered
such an application.

AWARD

The Township's last offer of settlement regarding Article

XX - Wages and Hoﬁ;g is accepted and its implementation is hereby

ordered.

-11-




ARTICLE XX  ((iwir 1.3[-[* o)

Section 1. Commencing April 1, 1979 the pay period shall be
every other Thursday. |

Section 2. The Work Week will be according to Public Act #125.
Section 3. Commencing as of July 1, 1983, the rate of pay shall

be as follows, which shall be known as the base salary:

Clerk Radio Operator........ 40 Hour Week Man........ $ 16,901.48
Start 1l vear 2 years 3_years
Fire Fighter 14,421.08 16,840.00 17,303.68 17,569.28
4 years 7 years 10 years

17,936.76 18,275.24 18,847.64

Captain 5 years 10 years

19,420.04 19,992.44
Section 4. Employées who aré called back during scheduled time
off shail be paid on an hourly basis determined by dividing their
base pay by 2,912 hours.
Section 5.. A cost of living adjustment shall be paid not to
exceed six per cent per contract year. The index used shall
be the 1967 Consumer price index as calculated by the Bureau
of Labor Statistics 6f the U. S. Department of Labor. The
cost of living adjustﬁent shall be paid within 10 days after

each quarterly index change is published.

[
. k.




T i O L k#

ARTICLE XX (*L\,?; i’_:t_z_‘_“')

WAGES AND HOURS

SECTION 1. Commencing April 1, 1979, the pay period shall be

every other Thursday.

SECTION 2, The Work Week will be according to Public Act #125,

SECTION 3. Commencing as of July 1, 1983, the rate of pay

shall be as follows, which shall be known as the base salary:

Clerk Radio Operator 40 Hour Week Man
$15,058.92
Firefighter Start l Year 2 Years
$12,552.32  $14,966.80 $15,465.38 )
3 Years 4 Years 7 Years
$15,733.78  $16,105.14 816,447.20
10 Years
$17,025.65
Captain . 5 Years 10 Years
| $17,604.10 $18,182.54

SECTION 4. Employees who are called back during scheduled time

off shall be paid on an hourly basis determined by dividing their

. base pay by 2,912 hours.

SECTION 5. A cost of living adjustment shall be paid not to

exceed six per cént (6%) per contract year. The index used shall

be the 1978 Consumer price index as calculated by the Bureau of
[T = hrntive el

Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor. The

cost of living adjustment shall be paid within ten (10) days after

/ each quarterly index change is published.




d B T s N T P,

ISSUE - MINIMUM MANNING - ECONOMTC
This issue concerns a dispute regarding language containcg

in the current Collective Bargaining Agreement which states:

ARTICLE IX - GENERAL

"Section 7. In the event 911 assumes complete
dzspatch operations for Leoni Township, the
Township will maintain a fire Zepartment clerk
who shall be considered a member of the Bar-
gaining Unit."

November 35, 1981 Addendum to Agreement

"The Leoni Township Board of Trustees and the
Firefighters Local 1766 agree to the following
proposal for the contract beginning July 1,
1981 thru June 30, 1982.

Tk ok 4k *.i ]
"4. Maintain (1) Fire Chief, (1) Radio man
clerk (12) Firefighters."

The Township's last offer of settlement is to delete the
l;nguage statéd above, while the Union's last offer of settlement
is to continue the status queo and thus continue the language as
it is contained in the contract. |

It must be understood that both parties presented this
issue before the panél and neither party maintained that there
were any reasons which divested the panel of jurisdiction.

Essentially the Employer has taken the position that the
language sho&id be deleted because it was costly. Essentially the
Union argues that the matter concerned firefighter safety and thus
should be considered as a safety issue and ;nalyzed in that light

It is clear from the discussion regérding ability to pay
that the Township has more than adequate resources to maintain the

.language in the contract. In fact, the figures supplied by the

Township's CPA appear to be based tpon a 6% increase at the pre-

sent level of manning. There 1is no indication that maintaining
the employmant level contained in the prior contract would
present a prohibitive financial burden to the Township.

OQther evidence directed at-thi? issue dealt mainly with

the concept of safety. All of the Union's witnesses, including




Kenneth Melville, the retired Chiof ot the Jackson Fire Departmeny:,
indicated that in general the more ihdividuals responding to a
fire and the more individuals riding a rig increased the safety
margin. Mr. Melville's testimony, and in fact the testimony of
Leoai's current.Chief, Kenneth Preston, indicated that current
NFPA standa;ds céll for a minimumn manpower requirement on any rig
of_four firefighters. All witnesses recognized that sometimes

the reality of the situarion makes the optimum manning levels
impossible to realize, as 1s the case in Leoni.

Usually when a manning provision is preéented‘in a dispute
of this nature and is argued to be safety related, it 1is presented
in a manner as to esﬁablish a minimum number of individuals riding
a rig or responding to a fire or on duty, rather than the number
of firefighters employed. Yet, given the very Smail size of this
department, it-woulé be fair to conclude that safety would be
enhanced to some degree bylkeeping the size of the department at
its current léevel rather than introducing the potential for
eliminating the number of full-paid firefighters.

The évidence also dealt with the aspect of the safety of
firefighters iﬁ the stations. There was mention of an incident
which took place a number of years ago where a firefighter was
actually assaulted by a citizen and other situations where fire-
fighters have walked into ladders and injured themselves. Of'
course if there was more than one firefightef in a station, these
types of situations would become less critical. Yet, again, it
must be noted that this prcvisioh speaks iﬁ terms of total employ~-
ment and does not.spea;—gf having any specific number of indi-
viduals on duty at one time.

In anaiyzing this dispute it must be realized that the
gstatus quo 1is the Union's position and that the Union is seecking

to continue what has existed in the past. An 1ssue such as wages

-13~




is the type of benefit which parties expect to change on a

regular basis. Thus, it is not really probative to speak in terms

of burden of proof or who must show that an item should be changedl,

However, in disputes éuch as the present one, it is incumbent
upon the party who is seeking the change to convince the panel
that such a dhange is necessary,

Based on a careful examination of this record, the panel
cannot conclude that the Township haé.established that the languag
dealt with in this dispute shouyd be eliminated from the contract.
When applying the criteria qf Section 9, it just cannot be con-
cluded that the languagé sought to be éémoved by the Township
should be removed.

The finan;ial discussion does not indicate that the languag
is so burdensome that at this point it must be removed. Further-
more; there is-really 1o indication of what exists in the com-
parable communities, although there was testimony indicating
that in Jackson there was a minimunm manning level expressed as
a number of_indiﬁiduals per shift.

Another aspectlis that as a praétical matter this contract
will expire on June 30, 1984. Thus, the Township will in a very
short period be able to bargain with the Union again to attempt to
remove this p;ovision.

Given this record, the panel must adopt the Union's last

offer of settlement and thus the status quo must be maintained.

AWARD
The Union's last offer of settlement is accepted and thus

the language referred to above shall remain in the Collective

Bargaining Agreement.

(L]




MISCELLANEOUS

The parties agreed that the only areas of disagreement
were the two issues dealt with herein. A list of the tentative
agreements were placéd into the record and are attached hereto.
The list did not include the agreement regarding sick leave

charges, but a signed agreement regarding same was subsequently

supplied to the Chairman and a copy of that is .also attached

hereto.

-15-




LEONI TOWNSHIP FIRE FIGHTERS' TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS

Change 10 days to 1l days, Article XV, Section 2. Agreed.

Any member of Local 1766 accepting the Chiefs position will

lose all seniority with the Union. Agreed.

Any member being laid off longer than his or her time of
employment will submit an application as a new employee.
Agreed. ;

Any two officials or reps. be granted time off for union
business and conventions, provided the two officials or
reps. are not on the same shift. Agreed

Holidays for the position of Dispatcher-Clerk will be
the same as for the Township office, and will be compen-
sated for with time off. This position will not receive
$50. for holiday pay. There will be no food allowance
for the 40 hour a week position. Time off will be given
for lunch. Agreed. '




OFFICE OF

Leoni Township

#13 FIFTH STREET
MICHIGAN CENTER. MICHIGAN 43254
PHONE PO 4.4894

All accumulated sick days will be paid at full pay upen
retirement age or medical and disability retirement or
death of emplovee.

Leaving the employment for any other reason, the employee
- will receive half of his accumulated sick days at full
pay.

An employee shall accumulare only fifty (50) sick days.
All days over fifty (50), as of July 1, 1983, will be

frozen at that amount.

Any sick days, -as of that date, not taken between anniversary
date will be paid at full pay to each emplovee:

Jim Phelﬁs, Supervisor

Lii;} Township

%’fzdéy ?é% %&/
.

onpf (e &

Virgiy/Carroll
- Leoni Township Fire Department




VA T T LT

KAGES - ECONOMI

Ty v\‘_'u-dg‘ v A Lar Ty -'”. : ’ . T P . o
e e aia TR i bty e S gt el T - LN Y

c

ORDER

5 MR S e T I T T R < 1

The Township's last offer of settlement regarding Articlie

XX - Wages and Hours i

orderced.

MINIMUM MANNING

s

dccepted and its implementation is hereby

<
~ CHAIRMAN
CONCUR __ &~  DISSENT e

Vs f M (apnety

_" UNION DELEGATE

CONCUR DISSENT

e e —— ————r b e =t

EMPLOYER DELEGATE

CONCUR DISSENT

ey e e — -

ECONOMIC

The Union's last offer of settlement is accepted and thus

the language referred to above shall remain in the Cecliective

Bargaining Agreement.

CONCUR DISSENT

/(j;td /’/QZF (/;-4/¢4—£?/

UNTON DELEGATE

CONCUR DISSEMNT _ )
EMPLOYER DELEGATE  ~ ~~

CONCUR _ __ DISSENT

B kees epmem Wear v ep

S —

A A = At = St i 8

B N T i —————— g




WAGES - ECONOMIC
The Yownship's last offer of settlement regarding Articla

sX - Wapes and lours is accepted and its implemeuntation is hereby

'XT | Cﬁﬁiﬁg;Nhh

CONCUR __ __ DISSENT

. e E——_ s L RRAE M T mme  memams s

UNION DELEGATE

CONCUR'_ " DISSENT

//‘/ //%/ .-//

EMPLOYER DELEGATE

CONCUR __ i _DISSENT

MINIMUM MANNING - ECONOMIC

The Union's last offer o:i settlement is accepted and thus
the language referred to above shall remain in the Collective I

Bargaining Agreement.

-

T CHAIRTIN e

- C;Ir CONCUR DISSENT

UNION DELEGa.c

CONCUR

e 1% e e R S A < A —— i Sy 1t




NAGES = LCOXOMIC

The Township's last offer of settlement regarding Articla

ordered. | '
o r,'f __%W'____._ — TS

fT : CHAIRMAN

<r CONCUR ___ _ _ DISSENT

UNION DELEGATE

CONCUR DISSENT

——— e B+ pererrr—— e

XX - Wapes and _llours is accepted and its implemeutation is hereby

EMFLO DELEGATE

/// ) :;:f e
—%éiléggaf—‘{Kﬁ%é/ﬁéjgggﬁilﬁ?/‘m“
' 'ER

CONCUR __ _ k DISSENT

MINIMUM MANNING - ECONOMIC

The Union's last offer or settlement is accepted and thus
the language referred to above shall remain in the Collective

Bargaining Agreement.

CONCUR DIS3ENT e

, /zf,? 7. .

[y .,/ ‘/' Va at o r
Nt sz”//?f_/”-"_ —

- A B & S it e < o p—— i g

B ke i A g A




- o n s o Tyt b R AL
e i L e et e et e+ Ko - 8 e ot EP ' i A P

WAGES - ECONOMIC

The Township's last offer of settlement regarding Article

XX - Wapes and Hours 1is accepted and its implementaticn is herebvw

orderoed. (i::éfi/h_ﬁizﬂ—___ﬂ

4 . CHATRMAN
1 |
£ CONCUR __ &7 ~ DISSENT ___
j M /a-’t/]-/?/_@/ — -
UNTON DELLGATE
CONCUR DISSENT ﬁ//i__
© EMPLOYER DELEGatE

CONCUR __ DISSENT ____

MINIMUM MANNING - ECONOMIC

The Union's last offer of settlement is accepted and thus

—

the language referred to above shall remain in the Ceollective

Bargaining Agreement. . <::LQZAMI<L—’#Hf__
. '“"___"'*E”{EEEE?“_*‘_“_""""_“""
¢!

CONCUR DISSENT

- ]d‘N oy DPLEGiff‘_' T

CONCUR DISSENT

CONCUR __ _ DISSENT

- s,

D s T T,

e

[




